SOUTH SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Agenda Item Summary

/ '0
’1
””rz: mh°°/

Meeting Date:  March 22, 2017
Purpose: [ Report Only [] Recognition [X] Discussion/ Possible Action

Presenter(s): Ruperto Becerra Jr., Interim Chief Financial Officer
Jesus G. Salazar, Director of Facilities

Item Title;

Discussion and possible action to accept the completion of work for the contract with Port Enterprises,
Ltd. For the renovation of Five Palms Elementary School roof and authorize final payment.

Description:

As per Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates and Port Enterprises, Ltd. The roof replacement and roof related
work at Five Palms Elementary School has been completed. The project was achieved as per the contract
days and under budget. The new contract price is $597,532.89 from $639,490.00. Administration is
requesting one final payment of $31,495.73.

A contingency budget of $41,957.11 was not used and will be credited to the District.

District Goal:

Goal 5 We will prioritize district revenues to guide student future choices.

Funding Budget Code and Amount: CFO Approval

199-81-6629-01-109-7990BA $31,495.73 \, ( 'i__\‘ \

APPROVAL ROUTE SIGNATURE DATE
Principal/Director:

Executive Director: ¢ e T b
Chief Administrator: 22 &b 7

Superintendent:




?AIA Document G704 - 2000

Certificate of Substantial Completion

PROJECT: PROJECT NUMBER: WIJE 2015.5520.0/ OWNER:
(Name and address) SSAISD CSP 2016-4 .
Five Palms Elementary School CONTRACT FOR: General Construction ARCHITECT: [
Roofing Replacement & Related Work  CONTRACT DATE: May 19, 2016 CONTRACTOR: [
7138 Five Palms, San Antonio, Texas

TO OWNER: TO CONTRACTOR: FIELD: []
(Name and address) {Name and address) OTHER: ]
South San Antonio ISD Port Enterprises, Ltd.

5622 Ray Ellison Blvd P.O. Box 1299

San Antonio, Texas 78242 Manchaca, Texas 78652

PROJECT OR PORTION OF THE PROJECT DESIGNATED FOR PARTIAL OCCUPANCY OR USE SHALL INCLUDE:

Five Palms Elementary School Roof

The Work performed under this Contract has been reviewed and found, to the Architect’s best knowledge, information and belief,
to be substantially complete. Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the Work or designated portion
is sufficiently complete in accordance with the Contract Documents so that the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work for its
intended use. The date of Substantial Completion of the Project or portion designated above is the date of issuance established by
this Certificate, which is also the date of commencement of applicable warranties required by the Contract Documents, except as
stated below:

Warranty Date of Commencement
All Work October 13,2016

Wiss, Janney, Elstner Assoc., Inc. October 31, 2016

ARCHITECT BY# DATE OF ISSUANCE

A list of items to be completed or corrected is attached hereto. The failure to include any items on such list does not alter the
responsibility of the Contractor to complete all Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. Unless otherwise agreed to in
writing, the date of commencement of warranties for items on the attached list will be the date of issuance of the final Certificate of

Payment or the date of final payment.

Cost estimate of Work that is incomplete or defective: $0.00

The Contractor will complete or correct the Work on the list of items att ereto within Thirty (30) days from the above date of
Substantial Completion.
Port Enterprises, Ltd. 1 I 5/ Lo

CONTRACTOR BY JonirfucT 1HEASIHER OF GENERAL PARMNTER

PORT ENTERPRISES ROQFING, ING ) ‘
The Owner accepts the Work or designated portion as substantially complete and will assume full possession at 12:01 am (time) on

October 13, 2016 (date).

South San Antonio ISD
OWNER BY DATE

The responsibilities of the Owner and Contractor for security, maintenance, heat, utilitics, damage to the Work and insurance shall

be as follows:
(Note: Owner’s and Contractor’s legal and insurance counsel should determine and review insurance requirements and coverage.)

AlA Document G704™ — 2000. Copyright © 1983, 1978, 1992 and 2000 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was
praduced by AlA software at 08:55:35 on 10/31/2016 under Order Nc.1522271340_1 which expires on 11/17/2016, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1868126031)
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South San Antonio I.S.D
FACILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION
5622 RAY ELLISON BLVD, SAN ANTONIO, TX 78242

February 22, 2017

Mr. Ruperto Becerra Jr.
Interim Chief Financial Officer
5622 Ray Ellison Blvd.
San Antonio, TX 78242

RE: South San Antonio I.S.D. — Five Palms Elementary School — Roof Project
Mr. Becerra:

Attached you will find the invoice for Five Palms Elementary Roof Renovation final payment to
Port Enterprises, Ltd., in the amount of $31,495.73. The Five Palms Elementary School roof
renovation project has been reviewed and approved for payment.
Please pay as follows:
Note: Total amount $639,490.00

Change Orders $-41,957.11

Previous payments  $566,037.16

Current Amount Due $ 31.495.73 (Final Payment)

Balance remaining  $0

V. P2 -2t 7
Jebus G. Salazar DATE
Director of Facilities, South San Antonio ISD

‘/(.JL 22 b7

M. Ruperto Becerra Jr. DATE
Interim Chief Financial Officer
South San Antonio ISD




"PPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

INVOICE Page 1
To(OWNER): South San Antonio ISD Project: SoSAISD-Five Palms Elementary Application No: 4
' 5622 Ray Ellison Blvd 7138 Five Palms Drive Invoice No: 65319
San Antonio, TX 78242 San Antonio, TX 78242 Period To: 2/9/2017
From: Port Enterprises, Ltd. Via(Architect):
11303 Conroy Lane Architect's
PO Box 1299 Project No:
Manchaca, TX 78652 Invoice Date: 2/9/2017
Contract Date:
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with
the Contract. Continuation Sheet is attached.
1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM....ctvveiiieiiiiiirnrnrnnnnsenens $ 639,490.00
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 2. Net change by Change Orders..........cccoovinrervvernnn. $ -41,957.11
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE(Line 1 +/- 2)ecceeeevnrnnnns $ 597,532.89
Approved previous months 0.00 0.00 4, TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE.............. $ 597,532.89
Approved this month 0.00 41,957.11 5. RETAINAGE .iiiiusisnsosssesevosivinvsvsicssissunsmnnssssssiossis $ 0.00
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE........cceceiereinvnnnnns $ 597,532.89
TOTALS 0.00 41,957.11 (Line 4 less Line 5)
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT..... $ 566,037.16
Net change by change orders -41,957.11 (Line 6 from prior Certificate)
T Ll T $ 0.00
9. CURRENT PAYMENT DUEwsuississssssssssnsmsisainiss $ 31,495.73
10. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE................ $ 0.00

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and belief the Work covered by this
Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the
Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the Owner, and that current
payment shown herein is now due.

CONTRACTOR: Port Enterprise§, Ltd. Q

Date: 2'/4 /(7

(Line 3 less Line 6)

State of:Texas County of: Travis
Subscribed and sworn to before me this  9th day offebruary 2017
SSES Comm. Exp. 02-23-2020

N TR S
8854 % "NOTARY PUBLIC
STATS!  1D# 130551059

te of Texas

By: QUW

o/

Notary Public: u_%
My Commission expires: Z723/20
SRR R A e S)

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising the above application, the
Architect certfies to the Owner that to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as

indicated, the qualty of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the
AMOUNT CERTIFIED,

AMOUNT CERTIFIED.....vvvverevevevenressseseneressnnnnn $ 3| 4‘15‘ -
3

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for.)

ARCHITECT:—?D
By M"b} 4 Date 77/13/2°|7

This Certificate is not neﬁotiabfe. THEAMOUNT CERTIFIED i payable only to the Contractor named herein, Issuance, payment and
acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.




ACONTINUATION SHEET

Application Number: 4

Application Date:

2/9/2017

Period To: 2/9/2017

Page 2

Architect's Project No:
A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK BILLED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE TO RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE STORED THIS| COMPLETED |G/C| FINISH (C-G)
FROM PREV. PERIOD AND STORED
APPLICATION | THIS PERIOD TO DATE
(D+E+F) (D+E+F)

10 Set-Up 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 | 100 0.00 0.00

Roof Al:
30 Tear-Off/Dry-In Material 133,775.00 133,775.00 0.00 0.00 133,775.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
40 Tear-Off/Dry-In Labor 148,604.00 148,604.00 0.00 0.00 148,604.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
50 Cap Sheet Material 23,550.00 23,550.00 0.00 0.00 23,550.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
60 Cap Sheet Labor 42,649.00 42,649.00 0.00 0.00 42,649.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
70 Lumber Material 4,615.00 4,615.00 0.00 0.00 4,615.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
80 Lumber Labor 6,438.00 6,438.00 0.00 0.00 6,438.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
90 Sheet Metal Material 22,068.00 19,861.20 2,206.80 0.00 22,068.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
100 Sheet Metal Labor 32,098.00 28,888.20 3,209.80 0.00 32,098.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
413,797.00 408,380.40 5,416.60 0.00 413,797.00 |100 0.00 0.00

Roof A3:
120 Tear-Off/Dry-In Material 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
130 Tear-Off/Dry-In Labor 653.00 653.00 0.00 0.00 653.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
140 Cap Sheet Material 88.00 88.00 0.00 0.00 88.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
150 Cap Sheet Labor 185.00 185.00 0.00 0.00 185.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
160 Lumber Material 18.00 18.00 0.00 0.00 18.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
170 Lumber Labor 121.00 121.00 0.00 0.00 121.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
180 Sheet Metal Material 83.00 74.70 8.30 0.00 83.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
190 Sheet Metal Labor 142.00 127.80 14.20 0.00 142.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
1,790.00 1,767.50 22.50 0.00 1,790.00 (100 0.00 0.00

Roof A4:
210 Tear-Off/Dry-In Material 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 |100 0.00 0.00
220 Tear-Off/Dry-In Labor 653.00 653.00 0.00 0.00 653.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
230 Cap Sheet Material 88.00 88.00 0.00 0.00 88.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
240 Cap Sheet Labor 185.00 185.00 0.00 0.00 185.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
250 Lumber Material 18.00 18.00 0.00 0.00 18.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
260 Lumber Labor 121.00 121.00 0.00 0.00 121.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
270 Sheet Metal Material 83.00 74.70 8.30 0.00 83.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
280 Sheet Metal Labor 142.00 127.80 14.20 0.00 142.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
1,790.00 1,767.50 22.50 0.00 1,790.00 | 100 0.00 0.00




CONTINUATION SHEET

Application Number: 4

Application Date: 2/9/2017
Period To: 2/9/2017

Page 3

Architect's Project No:
A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK BILLED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE TO RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE STORED THIS| COMPLETED |G/C| FINISH (C-G)
FROM PREV. PERIOD AND STORED
APPLICATION | THIS PERIOD TO DATE
(D+E+F) (D+E+F)
Roof B1;
300 Tear-Off/Dry-In Material 7,488.00 7,488.00 0.00 0.00 7,488.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
310 Tear-Off/Dry-In Labor 10,282.00 10,282.00 0.00 0.00 10,282.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
320 Cap Sheet Material 1,319.00 1,319.00 0.00 0.00 1,319.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
330 Cap Sheet Labor 2,268.00 2,268.00 0.00 0.00 2,268.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
340 Lumber Material 259.00 259.00 0.00 0.00 259.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
350 Lumber Labor 405.00 405.00 0.00 0.00 405.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
360 Sheet Metal Material 1,236.00 1,112.40 123.60 0.00 1,236.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
370 Sheet Metal Labor 1,422.00 1,279.80 142.20 0.00 1,422.00 (100 0.00 0.00
24,679.00 24,413.20 265.80 0.00 24,679.00 (100 0.00 0.00
- 380 Warranty 2,840.00 0.00 2,840.00 0.00 2,840.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
390 Contingency 29,844.00 0.00 29,844.00 0.00 29,844.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
400 Unit Pricing 5,250.00 0.00 5,250.00 0.00 5,250.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
410 Mechanical 109,700.00 109,700.00 0.00 0.00 109,700.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
420 Electrical 39,800.00 39,800.00 0.00 0.00 39,800.00 | 100 0.00 0.00
430 Change Order No. 1 -41,957.11 0.00 -41,957.11 0.00 -41,957.11 | 100 0.00 0.00
Totals 597,532.89 595,828.60 1,704.29 0.00 597,532.89 | 100 0.00 0.00



PATA pocument 6701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001 OWNER: [J
Five Palms Elementary School DATE: February 9, 2017 ;
7138 Five Palms Drive ARCHITECT: []
San Antonio, Texas 78242 CONTRACTOR: ]
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 2015.5520.0 FIELD: [
Port Enterprises, Ltd. CONTRACT DATE: May 19, 2016 '
P.O. Box 1299 CONTRACT FOR: Roof Replacement & Roof Related OTHER:[]
Manchaca, Texas 78652 Work

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

1. Change Order Request #01 - Ancillary work for installation of two new Trane RTUs
Port Enterprises' (Comfort Air) cost breakdown dated 9/15/2016
WIE recommendation for approval dated 9/21/2016
Hestroverto N. Martinez approval dated 9/21/2016 $2.396.89

2. Change in roof attachment method due to poor condition of LWIC deck ($9,260.00)

3. Credit for unused Unit Priced Allowances ($5,250.00)

4. Credit for unused Contingency ($29,844.00)

The original Contract Sum was $ 639,490.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 639,490.00
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 41,957.11
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 597,532.89

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is October 30, 2016

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have

been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc. Port Enterprises, Ltd. South San Antonio [SD
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
9511 N. Lake Creek Parkway P.O. Box 1299 5622 Ray Ellison Blvd.
Austin, TeRas 78717 Manchaca, Texas 78652 /™ \ San Antonio, Texas 78242

ADDRESS )WX ADDRESS

BY @ienat 7 Y (Siamar
m%ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬂmsunsn OF GENERAL PARTNEN | (~/8nature)
PORT ENTERPRISES ROOFING, NG

(red namZ/l 5./ 207 (ped M:e)/ 9 / /7

DATE DATE DATE

(Typed name)

AlA Document G701 ™ — 2001, Copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA®
Document is protected by U.S, Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unautharized reproduction or distribution of this AIA®* Document, or any
portion of [t, may result in severe civil and criminal penaities, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was
produced by AIA software at 09:16:41 on 02/09/2017 under Order No.9177832622_1 which expires on 12/17/2017, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1632327521)



Project:

Owner:

GC:

REF

Date:

Project Manager:

Materials

5
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Rentals / Tooling / Fuel

Line

s WN =

Subcontractors

Line

h bW =

Five Paims Elementary
SSISD
Port Enterprises
Trane Equipment Finish Out
September 15, 2016
Bob Debenke

Description
Gas Pipe
Duct Cover
Drains
Warranty
JsSs
Subtotal: Materials
Description

Plumber - Journeyman

Plumber - Apprentice

Duct/Pipefiter - Mechanic

Duct/Pipefitier - Laborer

Service - Mechanic

Service Helper - Laborer

Project Manager (1 hr per 16 hr direct labor)
Project Supervision (1 hr per 8 hr direct labor)
Subtotal: Labor

Description

Subtotal: Rentals / Tooling / Fuel

Description

Subtotal: Subcontractors

Total Cost - Labor & Material
Total Costs - Subcontractor

Overhead & Profit
Overhead & Profit - Subcontrctors
Subtotal Price

Use Sale Tax
Sales Tax
Total Price with Tax

Miscellaneous Costs
Additional Bonding

Final Change Order Pricing

Qty uoM

1 lot

1 ea

1 lot

1 1.55%

1 0.5%
Qty Rate
0.0 $ 21.00
0.0 $ 21.00
16.0 5 20.00
16.0 $ 20.00
0.0 $ 27.50
0.0 $ 20.00
2.0 $ 52.00
4.0 $ 37.50
Qty UoMm
Qty uom

Total Labor

Total Material and Equipment

Total Subcontractors

“ P »

R R IR T T L R

Lo R R

@A BN

LR R

Unit Price

270.00 §
100.00 §
530.00 $

'
WD NGO DO NN NA NP

-
sy
n
®
AN PN AN PN

Unit Price

'
AN

Unit Price

N LR ] LR RU R R

10.0%
10.0%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.0%

B BB i B e e

CHANGE ORDER NO.1
ltem No. 1
Cost Breakdown

Ext Price

1,260.54
918.45

2,178.99

2,396.89



Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc.

W E . 9511 North Lake Creek Parkway
MATERIALS SCIENTISTS Austin, Texas 78717
512.257.4800 tel | 512.219.9883 fax

Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-0093
www.wje.com

Via E-mail CHANGE ORDER NO.1
ltem No. 1

WJE Recommendation
September 21, 2016

Mr. Robert Becerra, COO
South San Antonio

5622 Ray Ellison Blvd
San Antonio, Texas 78242

Re: Roof Replacement at Five Palms Elementary School
WIJE No. 2015.5520.0
Change Order Request #01

Dear Mr. Becerra:

We are transmitting herewith a copy of Port Enterprises’s proposal for COR#01 dated September 15, 2016
in the amount of $2,396.89 addition to the scope of work. This is for ancillary work associated with the
installation of two new Trane rooftop units that was not included the scope of work for Port or Trane. Port’s
proposal did not request a change in the Contract Time.

We have reviewed this proposal and found it to be appropriately priced and recommend your approval.
Upon receipt of your approval, we will notify the Contractor, and this work will be incorporated into the
Contract by adjustment to the Construction Contingency.

Sincerely,

WISS, JANNEY, ELSTNER ASSOCIATES, INC.

7&44 /-

Paul Andrew Hise
Associate Principal

Attachments: Breakdown of COR#01 cost dated 9/15/2016

cc: Mr. Jesus G. Salazar — SSAISD (via e-mail w/encl)
Mr. Hestroverto N. Martinez — SSAISD (via e-mail w/encl)
Mr. Greg Spatz — WJE (via e-mail w/encl)

Headquarters & Laboratories—Northbrook, lllinois
Atlanta | Austin | Boston | Chicago | Cleveland | Dallas | Denver | Detroit | Honolulu | Houston | Los Angeles
Minneapalis | New Haven | New York | Princeton | San Francisco | Seattle | South Florida | Washington, DC



CHANGE ORDER NO.1

Item No. 1
From: Martinez, Hestroverto N SSAISD Approval
To: Spatz, Gregory A.
Cc: Hise, Paul; Robert Becerra; Jesus Salazar; Naab. Scott
Subject: Re: SSAISD Five Palms ES Reroofing Project ~ Change Order Request #1
Date: Wednesday, September 21, 2016 4:15:14 PM
Hello,

After evaluating the situation.

Please proceed with the plan presented.

We'll sign the CO and send it over.

Few questions:

What is the completion date for this project?

Are we ahead or behind schedule?

Can you provide a timeline of when the ancillary work will be complete so that Trane will

finalize their installation?

Thanks!
hm

On Wed, Sep 21, 2016 at 12:52 PM, Spatz, Gregory A. <GSpatz@wije.com> wrote:

Good afternoon Sir.

Port and WIJE are two separate firms. Port is the contractor, we are the consultant, and do not
direct Port.

Please forward a copy of the Trane contract. We need to see what was included in their scope of
work.

WIE stated that all roof work for all six units should be completed by Port. All lines in place prior
to the start of the re-roof, (condensate, duct, power and gas feeds for the four units in Port’s scope)
should be reconnected by Port. New condensate, duct work, and controls for the Trane units should be
completed by Trane. Generally, we would expect that the installation of the new Trane units, which is
under a separate contract, would include all materials and labor necessary for making the unit fully
operational, including utility connections, testing and balancing. Again, we do not have the Trane
contract to compare the scope of work. The Trane work was to be coordinated by SSAISD.

Additionally, if the Trane contract did not include ancillary work, the district has not paid for this
work. During our conversation concerning the issues with the Trane units, | stated that Paul preferred any
additional work required to complete the project should come from the contingency allotted for the
project, not any monies to be returned.



CHANGE ORDER NO.1
Item No. 2

d attachment method
December 5, 2016 Change

b
Paul Hise
WIE
P.0. Box 1299 9511 N Lake Creek Pkwy
11303 Conroy Lane :
Manchaca, Texas 78652 Austin, TX 78717
(512) 280-1030
Fax #(512) 280-1032
B, B RE: Five Palms Elementary School
Corpus Christi, TX 78427
1955 Saratoga
Corpus Christi, TX 78417
(361) 289-2944
Fax # (361) 289-7163 Paul,

Port Enterprises, Ltd. proposes the following scope of work for the above referenced
project.

Scope of Work:

® Credit for 284 rolls venting base sheet
¢ Credit for 71 kegs asphalt

® Credit for 31,240 base sheet fasteners
e Add for 15,620 8” screws & plates

Credit Material: $16,255.00
Credit Labor: $1,250.00
Add Screws & Plates: $5,848.00
Total Credit: $9,260.00
Tha

Ashley Harriso
Port Enterprises, Ltd.

NSIST ON
| PROFESSIONAL
|00FING CONTRACTOR.

NATIONAL
ROOFING

CONTRACTORS
; I ASSOCIATION
J MEMBER




Init.

CHANGE ORDER NO.1
Iltem No. 3 - Unused Unit
Priced Allowances

Iltem No. 4 - Unused
Contingency

Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date

, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents.
(Insert provisions, if any, for liquidated damages relating to failure to achieve Substantial Completion on time or for
bonus payments for early completion of the Work.)

Refer to Sections 8.3.4 and 8.3.5 of the AIA A201™.-2007 General Conditions for a description of liquidated
damages.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor’s performance of the
Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Six Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Ninety ($ 639,490.00 ),
subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 4.2 The Contract Sum is based upon the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract
Documents and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

(State the numbers or other identification of accepted alternates. If the bidding or proposal documents permit the
Owner to accept other alternates subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other
alternates showing the amount for each and the date when that amount expires.)

Table 1
Contract Breakdown
Five Palms Elementary School Roof Replacement and Roof Related Work
SOUTH SAN ANTONIO 1.8.D.

Base Proposal $604,396.00

Unit Priced Allowances $5,250.00

5% Contingency for Base Proposal $29,844.00

Subtotal Base — $639,490.00
Alternate No.1 (not used) $0.00
Taxes and Insurance Included

Permits, Bonds, Licenses, and Fees Included

Grand Total Contract Amount $639,490.00

AlA Document A101™ — 2007. Copyright ® 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American
Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and Intermmational Treaties. Unauthorized
reproduction or distribution of this AIA®* Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to

the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA software at 16:15:18 on 05/18/2016 under Order N0.9000597843_1 which

expires on 01/08/2017, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1818218228)
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OWNER

'CONTRACTOR’S

ARCHITECT
AFFIDAVIT OF SCL?RNEEACTOR
RELEASE OF LIENS OTHER

AIA DOCUMENT G706A

0000

TO (Owner)

[ SOUTH SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT

5622 RAY ELLISON BLVD.

SAN ANTONIO, TX 78242

L

ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NO:

"1 CONTRACT FOR:
Roofing

CONTRACT DATE: Y&Y 135 2016

PROJECT: ROOF REPLACEMENT AND ROOF RELATED WORK AT FIVE PALMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

7138 FIVE PALMS DRIVE

(name, address)
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78242

Statle of: Texas

County of: Travis

The undersigned, pursuant to Article 9 of the Ceneral Conditions of the Contract for Construction, AIA Document
A201, hereby certifies that to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, except as listed below, the Releases
or Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Contractor, all Subcontractors, all suppliers of materials and equip-
ment, and all performers of Work, labor or services who have or may have liens against any property of the Owner
arising in any manner out of the performance of the Contract referenced above.

EXCEPTIONS: (If none, write “None”, If required by the Owner, the Contractor shall furnish bond satisfactory lo the

Owner for each exception.)

NONE

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO:

1. Contractor’s Release or Waiver of Liens, condi-
tional upon receipt of final payment.

2

Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from Sub-
contractors and material and equipment sup-
pliers, to the extent required by the Owner, ac-
companied by a list thereof.

CONTRACTOR: Port Enterprises, Ltd.
P.0. Box 1299
Manchaca, TX 78652-1299
Address:

g | ()
J{'&@ﬁksu%q F GENERAL PARTNER ¢

PORT ENTERPRISES ROGFING, INC
Subscribed and sworn to befare me this
9th day o
§" .

BY:

Notary Public: 3

£ T

E o

2Bl
ASHLEY HARRISON %

ff/fq

. NOTARY PUBLIC

:  ID# 13055125-9
State of Texas
Comm. Exp. 02-23-2020

wfﬂm”f’/f/””ff”f

2/23/20

My Commission Expires:

AlA DOCUMENT G706A * CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF RELEASE OF LIENS * APRIL 1970 EDITION -
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CONTRACTOR’S AFFIDAVIT OF OWNER

O

ARCHITECT G
PAYMENT OF DEBTS AND CLAIMS RGeS A
‘ALA Document G706 SURETY =)
(Znstructions on reverse side) OTHER |
TO OWNER: SOUTH SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.:

(Name anel cidedress) SCHOOL DISTRICT
5622 RAY ELLISON BLVD.

SAN ANTONIO, TX 78242 CONTRACT FOR: ROOFING

PROJECT: ROOF REPLACEMENT AND ROOF RELATED  CONTRACT DATED: MAY 19, 2016
(Neawne emel aclelresr WORK AT FIVE PALMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

7138 FIVE PALMS DRIVE

SAN ANTONIO, TX 78242

STATE OF: TEXAS
COUNTY OF: TRAVIS

The undersigned hereby certifies that, except as listed below, payment has been made in full and all obligations have otherwise been
satisfied for all materials and equipment furnished, for all work, labor, and services performed, and for all known indebtedness and
claims against the Contractor for damages arising in any manner in connection with the performance of the Contract referenced atxove
for which the Owner or Owner's property might in any way be held responsible or encumbered.

EXCEPTIONS:
NONE
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: CONTRACTOR: PORT ENTERPRISES, LTD.
(Name and address) PO BOX 1299

1. Consent of Surety to Final Payment. Whenever Surety is 5

involved, Consent of Surety is required. AIA Document MANCHACA, TX 78652-1299

G707, Consent of Surety, may be used for this purpose. -

Indicate attachment: O yes Ono \
n ( A~ 7 B A(—-

The following supporting documents should be attached hereto BY: = - - = /f%
{ ,f'req‘uirec! by the Oumer: (Signatire of .rqﬂn’b(.uﬁzed rt.‘,'u'f.{\'eu.'(frﬁ-d
i T ) JOMI VOUGHT, TREAS:DED OF GENERAL PARTNER
1. Contractor’s Release or Waiver of Liens, conditional upon PORT ERTznr rirucS RUGFING, INCG

receipt of final payment. (Printed name and title)

|3

Separate Re.leas.eh or Wa.wz:rs of Liens frt)m Subcontractors Subscribed and sworn 1o before me
and material and equipment suppliers, to the extent

required by the Owner, accompanied by a list thereof. y
Nortary Public
. Conrtractor’s Afficlavit of Release of Liens (AIA Document

e
. ASHLEY HARRISON 3
% NOTARY PUBLIC

i*i ID# 130551259
S

axd  State of Texas
3 5 -@.. Comm. Exp. 02-23-2020 R
G706A).

My Commission Expires:  2/23/20 = ——

; CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA document that has this caution printed in red. An

Al original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced.
See Instruction Sheet for Limited License for Reproduction of this document.

AlA DOCUMENT G706 * CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT OF DEBTS AND ClAIMS
1994 EDITION « *AlA * ©1994 * THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS. 1735 NEW YORK et .
AVENUE, NW. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292 + WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying
violates U.S. copyright laws and will subject the violator to legal prosecution. G706—1994

u!:i'
=



CONSENT OF SURETY OWNER
TO FINAL PAYMENT fgﬁgjgm
AIA Document G707 SHRETY
(Instructions on reverse side) ‘ OTHER

ogoooo

TO OWNER: ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.:
(Netme andd adedress)

South San Antonio Independent School District
5622 Ray Ellison Blvd CONTRACT FOR:
San Antonio, TX 78242

PROJECT: CONTRACT DATED:  05/19/2016
(Name and address)

Roof Repair & Replacement at Five Palms Elementary School

7138 Five Palms Drive

San Antonio, TX 78242

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the
(Insert name and address of Sierety)

Travelers Casualty & Surety Insurance Company of America
Hartford, Connecticut 06183

, SURETY,

on bond of
(insert name cord aelelress of Coneractor)

Port Enterprises, LTD
P.O. Box 1299
Manchaca, TX 78652

, CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the Surety of”
any of its obligations to
(Insert name and acddress of Otener)

South San Antonio Independent School District
5622 Ray Ellison Blvd
San Antonio, TX 78242

, OWNER,
as set forth in sald Surety’s bondl.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date: February 9 2017

(Insert i writing the month followed by the inaneric date and year.)

Travelers-Gasualty & Surety C,om

(Sm'm: j M’/-\/

(Signeiture of cmtbu(.tz! vl representative) ,

Attest:
(Seal):

Douglas Vrazel, Attorney-in-Fact

(Printed neme and title)

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA document that has this caution printed in red. An
original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced.
See Instruction Sheet for Limited License for Reproduction of this document.




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

AR, POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVELERSJ Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company

Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

criiene No. 068 7286 7

A -In Fac .
ttorney-In Fact No 230506

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lowa. and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters. Inc.. is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies™). and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Bobby Jacob. Douglas Vrazel, Lynell Scherer. Jim R. Poe, Dana Mickey, Raul Barberena Jr., and Leslie Anders

of the City of Victoria . State of’ Texas , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
cach in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed. this 10th
day of __June . 2016
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connecticut By:
City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President
On this the 10th day of June . 2016 before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to

be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company. St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

Naws €. A Srou

Muarie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect. reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President. any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President. the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond. recognizance, or conditional undertaking. and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may

delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President. any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and scaled with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority: and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, [ have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this q{’{’\ day of Fébﬂmj .20 \l

Mo &

J Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secrctary

Q\‘!W"'b
(32 R
SfOR gz
oi - im

2L SEAL SF
R

.[--""'f"a
iy

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number. the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
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TRAVELERS ]

IMPORTANT NOTICE

TQ ORTAIN INFORMATION OR MAKE A COMPLAINT:

You may contart Traweers Casaakiy and Sarety Campany of Ameries . Tor information or
to mmake a cornplaint s _ ’ '

Travelers Bond’
At Claims .
1568 Barkel Street, Wesi Tower, Suite 2000

Philadelphia, PA 19102
£500) 3282189

You may contact the Texas Dep;s}mntef Insurance o obtaty the Infrmation on.
COTHraTHes, covazages, rights or complaints at: | ;

Texas Depariment of Insurawie”
P.O, Box 149104 .o
Austin, TX -78714-9104 -
{200} 2523439

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR BOND. This nofice is far iaformation caly and
does pot become 2 part or & candition of the attached dotument and kb given to comply
wﬁ%&m%?,ﬁwmwg@%&mﬂm Progerty Code, effective
Sepember 1, 2001. R





